SULTAN CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET

DATE: October 9, 2008
ITEM NO: C-8
SUBJECT: Approve recommended Bid Award, 2™ Street Improvements and Water

Line Installation after Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
review and approval.

CONTACT PERSON: Jon R Stack P.E., City Engineer

Issue:

2" Street between Main St and Birch St, including a 400’ Water Main Extension on 6™ Street, North of
Alder Ave. is in need of improvements. The City of Sultan applied for and was approved the amount of
$212,521.00 for 2™ Street Road Improvements from CDBG Phase 1. The need to update and improve
the water service in these areas is also necessary; these improvements will be paid for out of the Water
Services Capital Funds.

Staff Recommendation:

Upon approval from CDBG authorize the City to proceed with construction on the 2" %% Street and
Water Main improvements including, 6™ Street Water Main Extension to the Contractor approved by
CDBG.

Staff is recommending a budget amendment as included in the Public Hearing 1, October 9, 2008 in the
amount of $159,500.00 from the Cummulative Reserve (CR) Utility Fund to the Capital Improvement
Fund to be used for the completion of Schedules B and C.

Summary:

Bids for the 2™ Street Project were published September 19 & 26" 2008 in the Everett Herald and Daily
Journal of Commerce. 12 Bids were received and opened on September 30, 2008. All bids were
tabulated: Attachment 1.

The City has expended approximately $20,000.00 to date which includes Surveying Work, Written Bid
Documents and copies, project advertisement and staff hours.

Improvements will include the following:

Schedule A Funded by CDBG, HCD-06-21-0607-248. Reconstruction of 750 LF of 2™ Street
including: Demolition and reconstruction of approximately 300 LF of asphalt surfacing, removal
and replacement of 1340 LF of concrete walk, driveway ramps, 5 ADA ramps, and replacement
of 6 water services and one fire hydrant.



Schedule B Funded by the City of Sultan Furnish and Install 776 LF of 8 inch ductile iron pipe,
valves, fittings, and connections.

Schedule C Funded by the City of Sultan Furnish and Install 610 LF of 8” ductile iron pipe,
valves, fittings, water services, fire hydrant, connections and street restoration.

This project needs to proceed promptly with the end of construction season approaching.

ALTERNATIVES:
The City Council, in considering the 2™ Street Improvements has the option to:

1. Upon approval of the successful bidder as authorized by CDBG approve the City to
proceed with Schedules A, B, and C at a total cost not to exceed the projected
Engineers Costs of: $ 388,370.00 for all 3 schedules. (The Engineers Estimates are
being used as guidelines the 3 lowest bidders have come in under the engineers
estimates.) Approval is being requested now to help expedite the start date of the
project, pending CDBG Contractor approval. Engineers Estimates on the Schedules
are as follows:

Schedule A - $ 206,860.00
ScheduleB- $ 98,610.00

ScheduleC- $ 82,900.00
Total: S 388,370.00

2. Defer approval of the 2™ Street Project until CDBG as approved a contractor, with
Staff returning to Council at the October 23, 2008 meeting for decision.
3. Reject one or more of the Schedules.
FISCAL IMPACT:
CDBG Funds in the amount of $ 212,521.00 to complete Schedule A Roadway Improvements.
This project is currently in the 2008 Capital Improvement Projects. Staff is recommending a budget
amendment in the amount of $159,500.00 from the Cummulative Reserve (CR) Utility Fund to the
Capital Improvement Fund to be used for Schedules B and C.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approve Alternative 1 as the cost of this project will only increase over time.
Two Council Motions are required.

1. Approve award of Schedule A funded by CDBG in an amount to not exceed $ 212,521.00.

2. Approve award of Schedule B and C funded from the Water System Capital Improvement
Fund, in an amount not to exceed $ 181,510.00.



ATTACHMENTS: A - Contractors Bid Tabulation

Council Action:

Date:



